PENINSULA TOWNSH

13235 Center Road, Traverse City MI 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 Fax: 231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS AGENDA
November 21, 2023
7:00 p.m.

Call to Order

Pledge
Roll Call

Approval of Agenda

Conflict of Interest

Brief Citizen Comments — (for items not on the Agenda)
Business:

1. Public Hearing for Request No. 911, Zoning = R-1B — Coastal Zone
Applicant/Owner: Matthew B Myers & Keegan L Myers, 625 & 701 Tucker Point, Traverse City,
MI 49686
Property Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, M| 49686
1. Requesting to replace an existing two (2) story non-conforming structure per Section
7.5.6.
2. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new
garage and dwelling .5-feet from the front property line, where 30-feet is required.
3. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new
garage and dwelling, 12.6-feet from the rear property line, where 30-feet is required.
4. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to exceed the maximum
lot coverage of 15% up to 18%.
Parcel Code # 28-11-565-925-55

NouhwhNRe

8. Approval of Minutes from the August 1, 2023 Special Meeting
9. Citizen Comments
10. Board Comments

11. Adjournment







Peninsula Township Planning & Zoning Department
STAFF REPORT
ZBA Request # 911
Physical Address of Subject Property: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, M| 49686
Date: November 14, 2023

To: Peninsula Township Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Jenn Cram, AICP, Director of Planning and Zoning

RE: Request # 911

Zoning

District: R-1B Coastal Zone

Hearing

Date: November 21, 2023 ~ 7:00 PM

Applicants/

Owners: Matthew B Myers and Keegan L Myers, 625 and 701 Tucker Point, Traverse
City, Ml 49686

Subject

Property: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Tax ID: 28-11-565-925-55

Background Information:

Parcel 28-11-565-925-55 comprises Lots 9 and 10, Block 12 of the Neahtawanta
Subdivision and is 9,580 square feet.

The Neahtawanta Subdivision was platted in 1890 prior to the adoption of the Peninsula
Township Zoning Ordinance in 1972. A copy of the plat is included as Exhibit A.

The lot was created legally prior to the adoption of the Peninsula Township Zoning
Ordinance.

The property is zoned R-1B — Coastal Zone — Single and Two Family Residential; and
the surrounding area is also zoned R-1B — Coastal Zone — Single and Two Family
Residential.

The minimum lot size for the R-1B zone district is 25,000 square feet.

Lots 9 and 10 together do not meet the minimum lot size.

Lots 9 and 10 are legally non-conforming with regard to minimum lot size.

The parcel currently contains an existing garage with a dwelling and two sheds.

A vicinity map and aerial image with topography have been included as Exhibit B.

The existing garage and dwelling encroach over the southern property line/right-of-way
to Tucker Point and the western property line. Thus, the existing structure is non-
conforming with regard to setbacks. The site plan/survey is included as Exhibit C.

The right-of-way for Tucker Point south of the parcel has not been developed and will
likely never be developed.

Based on the sketch included with the on-site septic system permit, the existing garage
and dwelling are located on Lot 10 and the on-site septic system is located on Lot 9. The
on-site septic system permit is included as Exhibit D.
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= |tis estimated that the garage/dwelling was constructed between 1974 and 1977. This is
consistent with the Grand Traverse County Environmental Health Department permit for
the well dated August 11, 1977, and the on-site septic system dated April 27, 1978.

= The Grand Traverse County Building Department did not start issuing building permits
until 1975 and does not have any records prior to 1978.

Request:
1. Requesting to replace an existing two (2) story non-conforming structure per Section
7.5.6.

2. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new
garage and dwelling 0.5-feet from the front property line, where 30-feet is required.

3. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new
garage and dwelling, 12.6-feet from the rear property line, where 30-feet is required.

4. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to exceed the
maximum lot coverage of 15% up to 18%.

Applicant
Statement: Please see the enclosed application submitted by the property owners along with
additional information submitted to date, Exhibit E.

The property owners have not submitted building plans for the replacement structure. They are
hoping to receive feedback and/or approval from the ZBA on the requested setbacks and lot
coverage prior to making the financial investment in producing building plans.

Section 3.2 Definitions:

Practical Difficulty: To obtain a dimensional variance, the applicant must show practical
difficulty by demonstrating all of the following:

(a) Strict compliance with area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for any permitted
purpose, or would render conformily unnecessarily burdensome;

Staff Comment: The existing parcel is essentially 40 feet deep. Because
the lots as platted are so shallow there is no buildable area on the parcel
if the standard setbacks for the zone district are applied.

(b) A variance would do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, and that a lesser relaxation would not give
substantial relief and be more consistent with justice to others;

Staff Comment: A variance from the front and rear setbacks as well as
lot coverage will allow the applicant to replace an existing non-
conforming structure on a non-conforming lot with a modest structure
that is less non-conforming. The footprint of the replacement structure
has also been reduced from 1,820 square feet to 1,440 square feet (1,650
including eaves).

(c) The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances of the property; and;
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Staff Comment: The plight of the owners is due to the unique
circumstances of the small, shallow lots platted in 1890.

(d)  The problem was not self-created. (ADDED BY AMENDMENT 171A)

Staff Comment: As noted above, this problem was not created by the
property owners.

Section 6.8 Schedule of Regulations: (Revised by Amendment 91), (Amendment 107D)
The Regulations contained herein shall govern the Height, Bulk, and Density of Structures and
Land Area by Zoning District:

R-1B, Coastal Zone: Front setback = 30 feet
Side yard setbacks = 15 feet
Rear yard setback = 30 feet
Ordinary Highwater setback = 60 feet
Allowable percentage of lot coverage = 15%

TABLE OUTLINES VARIANCE REQUESTS No. 2, No. 3, and No. 4

R-1B Standards Required Variance Conforms to

(Section 6.8) Standards?

Minimum Front Setback 30 No No — Variance
Requested

Minimum East side yard 15’ No Yes

setback

Minimum West side 18 No Yes

yard setback

Minimum Rear setback 30 No No — Variance
Requested

Minimum OHWM 60’ NA NA

Percentage of Lot 15% - allowed No No — Variance

Coverage: Requested

Staff Comment:

The purpose of the front setback is to provide safety and separation of structures from
the road. The purpose of the rear setback is for privacy and emergency access between
adjacent lots and structures.

The purpose of limiting lot coverage is to provide for green space to address stormwater
run off and other issues related to development. Green space also provides for an
improved quality of life.

Section 7.5.6 Moving or Replacing Non-Conforming Structure: The Township Zoning Board
of Appeals may grant a variance for moving or replacing a residential structure on a legal non-
conforming lot so that the continued intensity of residential use of the lot is substantially the same
asin the pre-existing structure, provided all of the following are met:
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(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(%)

The moved or replaced structure is less non-conforming than the previous structure;

Staff Comment: The proposed location of the replacement structure is less non-
conforming than the existing structure. It is proposed to be located entirely
within the boundaries of the parcel. The footprint of the replacement structure
has also been reduced to be less non-conforming (1,650 sq. ft. vs. 1,820 sq. ft.).

There is increased safety to the residents of the structure and to the traveling public on
the road providing access to the parcel;

Staff Comment: The proposed location of the replacement structure is outside
of the platted right-of-way. This right-of-way will likely never be developed.

Safety and substantial justice is achieved;

Staff Comment: Safety and substantial justice will likely be achieved if the
requested setback variances from the front and rear setbacks are approved by
the board because the replacement structure will be located within the
boundaries of the parcel. The proposed replacement structure is modest in size
(1,440 sq. ft.) to meet the required front and rear setbacks as much as is
possible. The replacement structure has also been reduced to better meet lot
coverage requirements.

If the variance allows the structure to encroach into the setback from the Ordinary High

Water Line, conditions of approval shall include:

(a) provisions for stabilization of the shoreline so that the structure is not likely to
be damaged by high water or wave action;

(b)  there is no additional detriment to adjacent properties;

(c)  shoreline vegetation is existing or established consistent with the intent of
Section 7.4.4 Removal of Shore Cover; and

(d) sea walls will not be allowed unless it is determined that there is no feasible
alternative.

Staff Comment: This standard does not apply to this property as it is not located
on the shoreline.

In addition to (1) through (4) above, the subject parcel shall also meet all of the basic
and special conditions as provided for all variances in Section 5.7.3. (REVISED BY
AMENDMENT 176B)

Section 5.7.3 Variances: The Board of Appeals shall have the power to authorize, upon an

appeal, specific variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building
height and bulk regulations, yard and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading
space requirements, PROVIDED ALL of the basic conditions listed herein can be satisfied:

1. Basic Conditions:
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(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions,
such as narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property
involved and that the practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or
economic hardship.

Staff Comment: The need for the variances is due to the unique circumstances
and physical conditions of the property, as the lots were platted in 1890 prior
to the adoption of the Township zoning ordinance. Furthermore, the lots are
non-conforming with regard to minimum lot size even when considered
together at 9,580 square feet. The lots are also very shallow (~40-feet wide). As
discussed above, this practical difficulty was not created by the applicant.

That the need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property (self-
created) or previous property owners.

Staff Comment: As discussed above, the applicants/property owners did not
create the practical difficulty. They did not plat the lots in 1890.

That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other
dimension requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations
unnecessarily burdensome. (Because a property owner may incur additional costs in
complying with this ordinance does not automatically make compliance
unnecessarily burdensome.)

Staff Comment: As discussed above, the existing parcel is essentially 40 feet
deep. Because the lots as platted are so shallow, there is no buildable area on
the parcel if the standard setbacks for the zone district are applied.

That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other
property owners in the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would
give a substantial relief to the owner of the property involved and be more consistent
with justice to other property owners.

Staff Comment: A variance from the front and rear setbacks as well as lot
coverage will allow the applicant to replace an existing non-conforming
structure on a non-conforming lot with a modest structure that is less non-
conforming. The footprint of the replacement structure has also been reduced
from 1,820 square feet to 1,440 square feet (1,650 including eaves).

That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property
values or the use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Staff Comment: The requested variances will not likely cause adverse impacts
on surrounding property, property values or the use and enjoyment of
property in the neighborhood as there is currently a structure that encroaches
over the front and side property lines that has existed for approximately forty-
five years. The replacement structure will be contained within the parcel
boundaries and meets the required side yard setbacks. The replacement
structure provides for front and rear setbacks as best as possible while still
allowing for the construction of a modest structure (1,440 sq. ft.). It should
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(f)

also be noted that the properties to the south and west are owned by family
members and the area functions as a family compound.

That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which
is not permitted by right, or any use of r which a conditional use or temporary use
permit is required.

Staff Comment: The R-1B zone district allows for single and two-family
dwellings as uses by right along with associated accessory structures. The
proposed replacement structure will be used as a garage and dwelling
consistent with allowed uses.

2. Rules: The following rules shall be applied in the granting of variances:

(@)

(b)

(c)

The Board of Appeals may specify, in writing, such conditions regarding the
character, location, and other features that will in its judgement, secure the
objectives and purposes of this Ordinance. The breach of any such condition shall
automatically invalidate the

permit granted.

Staff Comments: We recommend that the board discuss the setback variances
and lot coverage so that the property owners can receive the direction that
they need to move forward with building plans. We believe that the board will
want to see the building plans prior to approving the request to replace the
existing non-conforming structure to ensure that the intensity of the use is not
increasing beyond what is allowed within the zoning ordinance.

We also recommend that as a condition of approval that the property owners
apply for and formally combine Lots 9 and 10, Block 12 so that the
replacement structure and on-site septic system are located on the same lot. In
addition, this will allow the property to better meet the lot coverage
requirements.

Each variance granted under the provisions of this Ordinance shall become null and
void unless: the construction authorized by such variance or permit has been
commenced within six (6) months after the granting of the variance; and the
occupancy of the land, premises, or buildings authorized by the variance has taken
place within one (1) year after the granting of the variance.

No application for a variance which has been denied wholly or in part by the Board of
Appeals shall be resubmitted for a period of (1) year from the date of the last denial,
except on grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed conditions
found upon inspection by the Board of Appeals to be valid.

Staff Recommendation:

Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals provide feedback via a formal
consideration of requests number two (2) through four (4) related to setbacks and lot coverage
and then table action on request number one (1) to a date certain.
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Draft Conditions of Approval:

1. The property owners shall apply for and formally combine Lots 9 and 10, Block 12 prior
to issuance of a land use permit.
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 911 Date of Meeting: November 21, 2023
Peninsula Township

13235 Center Road

Traverse City, M| 49686

Applicants/Owner: Matthew B Myers and Keegan L Myers, 625 and 701 Tucker Point, Traverse
City, Ml 49686

Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, M| 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-565-925-55

Request:
1. Requesting to replace an existing two (2) story non-conforming structure per Section 7.5.6.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

Board Action:
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Staff Report



Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 911 Date of Meeting: November 21, 2023
Peninsula Township

13235 Center Road

Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicants/Owner: Matthew B Myers and Keegan L Myers, 625 and 701 Tucker Point, Traverse
City, MI 49686

Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, M| 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-565-925-55

Request:

2. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new garage
and dwelling 0.5-feet from the front property line, where 30-feet is required.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

Board Action:
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 911 Date of Meeting: November 21, 2023

Peninsula Township
13235 Center Road
Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicants/Owner: Matthew B Myers and Keegan L Myers, 625 and 701 Tucker Point, Traverse
City, Ml 49686

Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, M| 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-565-925-55

Request:

3. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a new garage
and dwelling, 12.6-feet from the rear property line, where 30-feet is required.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

0O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

Board Action:
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Peninsula Township
Zoning Board of Appeals

ZBA Case No. 911 Date of Meeting: November 21, 2023
Peninsula Township

13235 Center Road

Traverse City, Ml 49686

Applicants/Owner: Matthew B Myers and Keegan L Myers, 625 and 701 Tucker Point, Traverse
City, MI 49686

Address: 707 Tucker Point, Traverse City, Ml 49686

Parcel Code: #28-11-565-925-55

Request:

4. Requesting a variance from Section 6.8 of the Zoning Ordinance to exceed the maximum lot
coverage of 156% up to 18%.

Action by the Zoning Board of Appeals:

O Yes O No
(Chair)

O Yes O No
(Vice Chair)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)

O Yes O No
(Member)
Board Action:
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» MORTGAGE INSPECTION v

_ THIS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A BOUNDARY SURVEY

- '

R

DESCRIPTION: . A parcel of land situated in the Township of Peninsulo,
County of Grand Traverse, State of Michigan, and described as foliows
to—wit:

AS FURNISHED: Lots 9 and 10, Block 21, AND. Lots 1 and 2, Block 20,
"Ne—Ah~Ta~Wanta", according to the recorded plat thereof. g

SUBJECT TO oll agreements, covenants, easements, reservations, and
restrictlons of record, if any.

Scale:
F;—l
_ LOG CABIN ° o s L
GARAGE &
~ HOUSE
/
1 60" /! 5 170"
LOT 10 | lgq1%” |
BLK. 21 S\ﬁ’/ LOT 9 o

. \';'-/
sTEEN

OVERHANG

ENCROACHES /

WOOD DECK ~ |

BIT DR. ENCROACHES

/

| hereby certify to: FIRST CHICAGO NBD MORTGAGE CO.

and/or it's successors and assigns, that on the above described
parcel” of land that the existing buildings ond substantiol visible
improvements are as shown ond thot there are no encroachments
unless otherwise indicated.

ATERATION OF ANY PART OF THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT THE
PERMISSION OF MITCHELL & ASSOCWTES, PC, IS PROHBITED.

Carol A
. Professional

[FE TR

E ) S0 /98

BIT DR.”ENCROACHES 4 3
BLK. 20
NIET AL __TA __\AMANITA [
tN L M AT ¥YYAIN T

NOTE: This inspection is for morigage purposes only ond should [N: o \6h LORTGAGE CO.—MYERS
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RECEIPT
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RECEIVE(; oSt -FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PERMIT

_.FOR WELL PERMIT

o '// / Vi I, B
AGREEMENT
| HEREBY AGREE TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE SANITARY CODE
FOR THE COUNTIES OF GRAND TRAVERSE, LEELANAU AND BENZIE, AND
THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN IN THE INSTALLATION
OF A SEPTIC TANK SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM & /OR WELL INSTALLATION
ON THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PROPERTY, AND TO CONSTRUCT THE SAME
ACCORDING TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AS DESCRIBED AND
APPROVED ABOVE; OTHERWISE § UNDERSTAND, YHE PERMIT WILL BE VOID

FINAL INSPECTION REQUIRED BEFORE COVERING. ONE DAY NOTICE SHALL
BE GIVEN FOR INSPECTION.

i 1 '

SIGNED_

OWNER OR AGENT

.. /FILL 1270 30"
4" of STRAW
Eﬂ{fiﬁ STONE OVER TILE ALLOW 1” SLOPE PER 50 FOOT

OF TItE
) VT . % - 1l IN. DIA. CLEAN & OR
— =z WASHED STONE
M&stone 4" OF STRAW TO BE PIACED
UNDER THE OVER STONE

ISOLATION DISTANCES FOR PRIVATE HOMES:
SEWAGE OISPOSAL SYSTEM SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 50 FEET FROM ANY
POTABLE WATER SUPPLY, WELL, SPRING, OR UNPROTECTED WATER SUCTION LINE,
BURIED OR UNEXPOSED SEWERS OR PIPES THROUGH WHICH SEWAGE MAY BACK
UP SHALL NOT BE LOCATED CLOSER THAM TEN (10} FEET FROM ANY POTABLE
WATER WELL OR SUCTION PIPE. SUCH SEWERS OR PIPES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED
OF CAST IRON OR OTHER APPROVED (HEALTH DEPT.) MATERJAL.

CERTIFICATE OF INSPECTION
{PERMIT TO COVER)

SEWER SEPTIC TANK _

FINAL DISPOSAL e ISOLATION DIST,

NOTES__ 'ﬂ B ‘q“ 927 "7 ? -
INSPECTION BY ___ {APPROVED

NOT APPROVED
commacroa,/z:m Bory Mmpel

APPROVAL OF A PLAN AND THE INSTALLATION CANNOT BE CONSIDERED BY THE
OWNER AS A GUARANTEE THAT SUCCESSFUL OPERATION 1S ASSURED. THERE
ARE MANY WAYS A SYSTEM CAN 8E ABUSED CAUSING FAILURE,
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Peninsula Township Variance Application
General Information

A fully completed application form, fee, and all related documents must be submitted to the Planning & Zoning
Department at least four (4) weeks prior to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. 12 copies are required.

Applicant Information

Applicant:  Name MAAT © Lkl MYeils _

Address Line 1 (26 <uvexel ¥T., TV, WML 449680
Address Line 2 “7e\ ‘TUC_,KJQ_ ‘P"i" ‘(VC/ Mt U L&p

Phone Gl 23\ Az 350 [ 221 292 BSSS
E-mail _pmpety @ m2/2Z. Ca\r\( e MZZ . con\

Owner: Name ESAME o AdeVE
Address Line 1 B
Address Line 2 _ _ -
Phone Cell
E-mail

(If the applicant is not the property owner, a letter signed by the owner agreeing to the variance must be included with the appF'cation. )

Propertv Information

Parcel ID - @ S-916 - 55 Zoning ¢ | &
Address Line | 7977 -Tu/cvel V1, W, M\ AR
Address Line 2

Tvype of Request

Indicate which Ordinance requirement(s) are the subject of the variance request:

[X] Front Yard Setback [ ] Side Yard Setback ] Rear Yard Setback
[ ] Width to Depth Ratio [ ] Lot Coverage ] Off-Street Parking
[ ]Signage [ ] Height/Width [ ] Non-Conformity Expansion

[ ] Other: Please Describe:

Attachments
;; $1 ﬂOO OO application fee
\4 Basic Conditions Worksheet
\/] Site plan drawn to scale showing the following:

a. Property boundaries; Shoreline properties must show the Ordinary High Water Mark
on a certified survey, and the Flood Elevation Line (3 feet above OHWM) if any;

b. All existing and proposed structures including decks and roof overhangs;

c. Setbacks for existing and proposed structures (varies by zoning district).

[I\ff< Front elevation diagram drawn to scale.

Page 2 of 4 Revised 6-1-2018 per adoption of Twp Board



Peninsula Township Variance Application
Basic Conditions Worksheet

In order for a variance to be justified, the Applicant must meet all of the Basic Conditions, as defined in
Section 5.7.3(1) of the Peninsula Township Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant must answer the following
questions pertaining to the Basic Conditions in detail. Please attach a separate sheet if necessary and label
comments on the attached sheet with corresponding number/letter on application.

Section 5.7.3(1) Basic Conditions: The Board shall have the power to authorize, upon an appeal specific
variances from such requirements as lot area and width regulations, building height and bulk regulations, yard
and depth regulations, and off-street parking and loading space requirements, provided all of the Basic
Conditions listed herein can be satisfied.

(1) BASIC CONDITIONS: The applicant must meet ALL of the following Basic Conditions. That any
variance from this Ordinance:

a) That the need for the variance is due to unique circumstances or physical conditions, such as
narrowness, shallowness, shape, water or topography, of the property involved and that the
practical difficulty is not due to the applicant’s personal or economic hardship.

Is this condition met? Please explain: ~f&Z> L LT |12 Teo MALKenw) . EXSTIVG
STRICTvle BuLetT 48 \ 977

b) The need for the variance is not the result of actions of the property owner (self-created) or
previous property owners.

Is this condition met? Please explain: (&% , 2R\ TieS cAQucTulE . Nen)-EXISTAS T
P LAaATH) goild) & TAE \savE .

¢) That strict compliance with area, setback, frontage, height, bulk, density or other dimension
requirement will unreasonably prevent the property owner from using the property for a
permitted purpose, or will render conformity with those regulations unnecessarily burdensome.
(Because a property owner may incur additional costs in complying with this ordinance does not
automatically make compliance unnecessarily burdensome.)

Is this condition met? Please explain: Wz | —TRUE \aLOSHP .

Page 3 of 4 Revised 6-1-2018 per adoption of Twp Board



d) That the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as to other property owners in
the district, or whether a lesser relaxation than applied for would give substantial relief to the
owner of the property involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

Is this condition met? Please explain: Mz NEAHTAG BTA VAT nvew=ps

oD To oM T ColREVST STRUCTIZSS 4+ Vess |

¢) That the variance will not cause adverse impacts on surrounding property, property values or the
use and enjoyment of property in the neighborhood.

Is this condition met? Please explain: “(e= . at. AWM ©uvorss  Sto
_HeneS +— TBullD _Qf?m.oru_a- S MR oorOitnkls [PAR LEL .
Mo otndal f‘PM\-.;(_? rE] & v %ﬁﬂ&%_zu&qa_mi_ﬂg%
IMQAET(ED e Lo Vol - S S B

f) That the variance shall not permit the establishment within a district of any use which is not
permitted by right, or any use for which a conditional use or temporary use permit is required.

Is this condition met? Please explain: €% .

Page 4 of 4 Revised 6-1-2018 per adoption of Twp Board



9/27/23, 1:08 PM Parcel Number-11-565-925-55 | Peninsula Township | BS&A Online

Image/Sketch for Parcel: 11-565-925-55

**Disclaimer: BS8A Softy provides BS8A Online as a way for municipalities to display information online and is not responsible for the content or accuracy of the data herein. This data
is provided for reference only and WITHOUT WARRANTY of any kind, expressed or inferred. Please contact your local municipality if you believe there are errors in the data.

Copyright © 2023 BS&A Software, Inc.

By continuing to use this website you agree to the BS&A Online Terms of Use x
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Peninsula Township

Zoning Board of Appeals

August 1, 2023 7:00 p.m.

Lola Jackson Recording Secretary
DRAFT MINUTES

PENINSULA TOWNSE

13235 Center Road, Traverse City MI 49686
Ph: 231.223.7322 Fax: 231.223.7117
www.peninsulatownship.com

PENINSULA TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MINUTES
August 1, 2023
7:00 p.m.

. Call to Order by Dolton at 7:00 p.m.

. Pledge

. Roll Call Dloski, Wahl, Dolton, Cram-Director of Planning and Zoning, Wikar- Planning and
Zoning Administrator, Chris Patterson- township attorney. Absent- Ammerman, Elliott has
resigned from the board effective today, August 1, 2023. Wikar was introduced by Cram.

. Approval of Agenda Dloski moved to approve the agenda with a second by Wahl.
Approved by Consensus

. Conflict of Interest None

. Brief Citizen Comments - (for items not on the Agenda) None

. Business:

a. Approval of Minutes from the May 16, 2023, Regular Meeting
Dahl moved to approve the minutes with a second by Wahl. Approved by Consensus

a. Policy Discussion Non-conforming Uses and Structures

Cram- There have been some questions regarding how the ZBA has interpreted some of the
aspects of non-conforming uses and structures. | have also discovered there have been land
use permits issued for the expansion of non-conforming uses that did not come before the
ZBA and they should have. | have also reviewed the minutes of the ZBA and there may be
some confusion about how we handle the replacement of non-conforming structures. The
minutes from the township board meeting on July 11, 2023, are included so that the ZBA is
aware of the outcomes the township board, our elected body wants to see based on the
zoning ordinance, the master plan and community input. Land use permits have been issued
that violate our zoning ordinance. Some were issued that did not follow the appropriate
process of coming before the ZBA and this is concerning to the board. The board does not
want to see non-conforming structures expanded vertically (going up) or horizontally (going
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out) unless it is for sanitation or safety.
Section 7.5 Non-Conforming Uses and Structures: (REVISED BY AMENDMENT 171B)

Section 7.5.1 Intent and Purpose:

Non-Conforming Use. At the discretion of the owner, the lawful use of any building,
structure, land or premises existing prior to the effective date of this Ordinance,
although the use does not conform to the provisions of this Ordinance, may be
continued; and such use of any building may be extended throughout such building,
provided no structural changes be made therein except those required for safety and
sanitation.

Cram- one example of an appropriate expansion to a non-conforming use might be if
someone is proposing an addition to an existing non-conforming structure to increase
the size of their bathroom to make it ADA compliant for a wheelchair. Another
example is where someone has an internal spiral staircase that does not meet the
current construction code. For them to meet the construction code for safety, they
need more space. They may need to expand vertically to obtain the rise and
horizontally for the required run. These are examples of the types of additions related
to safety and sanitation.

Dolton- | am not happy with the word “use”, which is a loaded word for zoning concerns.
Use implies different items; are we talking about residential versus commercial versus

-agricultural. The ZBA does not deal with changes of use, and use will stay the same.

Cram-you recently saw an application where they wanted to convert existing boat
storage into a finished laundry room connected internally to the existing dwelling. It is
true that the ZBA cannot approve exceptions for uses not authorized by the zoning
ordinance but does consider how the use of spaces may change. Both uses of the
same space are accessory to the overall residential use of the property and are
allowed uses in the zoning ordinance. We do need to look at these spatial
relationships.

Section 7.5.1 Intent and Purpose:

Non-Conforming Structure. It is the intent to allow the continued use of a non-
conforming structure. It is also the intent that the Zoning Board of Appeals may grant
a variance to move or reconstruct a non-conforming structure where the structure was
legally built on parcels that would be otherwise unbuildable due to overlap in the yard
requirements. It is not the intent to allow significant increases in the intensity of
previously established residential use on otherwise unbuildable lots. It is not the intent
to allow the construction of a residence on a vacant parcel where yard requirements
meet or overlap such that there is no buildable area on the parcel.

Cram- adding to the footprint or adding another floor/story even if you are not adding
bedrooms can increase the intensity of the use. A larger footprint or increased floor
area may require more parking on site or displace other uses of the property.
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Dloski- then we would need to take out the word “significant” because that implies you
could grant an increase of anything which is not significant. | think this is the same as
7.5.6, which says “substantially” the same. What does that mean?

Wahl- if a cottage meets all the setbacks and there is a request to go up vertically, this
might include an increase in the intensity of use.

Dolton-this board has considered those types of cases in the past and used that for basic
condition denials. Items a and b under 7.5.1 are both intent paragraphs and they do
not offer specific standards for approval.

Cram- you want to look at both intent and purpose to understand where and how the
standard should be applied.

Dolton-is there a measurable standard we can apply? If not, we need to choose our
words more carefully.

Dloski-if the township board does not want to expand non-conforming structures, then
you have to take the word significant out. It is not the intent to allow increases in the
intensity of use. We have to wrestle with what is significant or what is not significant.

Wahl-for me use and structure are different, so when you think of the non-conforming
use, then there needs to have a provision with regard to the use of the structure. One
of my issues is when you go down to 7.5.4 about the repair and alterations of non-
conforming structures, we are talking about altering a non-conforming structure,
which is generally what people are looking at doing. We have a non-conforming
structure we want to alter in some way by doing an addition. As a board we would
like tighter language.

Cram- understood. moving on to

Section 7.5.2 Change of Use: Whenever the non-conforming use of any structure or land is
changed in whole or in part to a conforming use, such use shall not thereafter be reverted to
any non-conforming use. If the non-conforming use of any building, structure or land is
discontinued through vacancy, lack of operation or otherwise for a continuous period of
twelve (12) months, then any future use of said building, structure or land shall conform, in its
entirety, to the provisions of this Ordinance; provided, however, that the Board of Appeals
may, upon application within six (6) months of the termination of said period, permit the
resumption of such non-conforming use.

Cram-if the non-conforming use ceases to exist for 12 months, then it cannot revert back.
Dolton-one of the properties we looked at well over a year ago was on Bluff Road. They
wanted to raise the foundation and go up another story and have road level parking. This was
denied for several different reasons and lost on an appeal. They gutted the building, and it is
not being lived in as a residence any longer; how would this section apply if they do not sell it
and have a new owner within 12 months.

Cram-the use of the property is still residential. Someone could come in and repair the non-
conforming structure and use it residentially. As an example, someone recently asked me
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about Old Mission Associates Landscaping. The property is not zoned commercially, but the
business is there. Someone asked if they could expand the use on the property. | pulled the
parcel file, and learned before it was Old Mission Associates, the building had been used for a
well drilling company. This was prior to the adoption of the zoning ordinance. The uses of the
property were similar in nature and the zoning administrator allowed them to continue to
use the property for a similar business but made it clear that the business was limited to
what existed. If Old Mission Associates decided to sell and move and if the property was
vacant for a year, then no one could come back in and use this for a business or commercial
property.

Dolton-the word “use” is clear and a situation like this would probably not come before the
ZBA.

Cram-you would only see it if the zoning administrator determined the use had ceased to
exist for over a year and the applicant disagreed with the determination and then they could
appeal the determination to all of you and then you would have to consider the facts.

Section 7.5.3 Reconstruction of Damaged Non-Conforming Structure: Nothing in this
Ordinance shall prevent the reconstruction, repair or restoration and the continued use of any
non-conforming building or structure damaged by fire, collapse, explosion, acts of God or acts of
the public enemy, subsequent to the effective date of this Ordinance, wherein the non-
conforming user has first obtained the approval of the Board of Appeals, wherein the Board of
Appeals has first determined that the continued use will be substantially the same as the
previous non-conforming use and that such continued use will not be detrimental to the
health, safety and welfare and that substantial justice is achieved.
Cram-these are events that are outside the owner’s control and the structure could be
rebuilt in a similar fashion as what existed before the disaster.
Wahl- suppose a house was in disrepair and went into foreclosure.
Cram- the structure has not been destroyed or damaged. The structure might need
improvement and repair. This applies if someone lost a building to fire or flood. The property
could be rebuilt to what was destroyed.
Section 7.5.4 Repair and Alteration of Non-Conforming Structure: Nothing in this Ordinance
shall prevent the repair, alteration, reinforcement, improvement or rehabilitation of a non-
conforming building or structure or part thereof existing at the effective date of this Ordinance
that may be necessary to secure or insure the continued advantageous use of the building or
structure; provided, however, that such repair, alteration, reinforcement, improvement or
rehabilitation proposes no change in the use of said building or structure or any part thereof.
Cram-a person can update the electrical, put on a new roof, or replace windows. What cannot
be changed is the footprint/floor area of the building.
Section 7.5.5 Additions to Non-Conforming Structure:
(1) The Zoning Administrator shall issue a land use permit for an addition to a lawful non-
conforming structure provided all of the following are met: (SEE FIGURE 3)
(a) the addition is not located in any required yard or ordinary high water mark
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setback; and
(b) in addition to the above yard and ordinary high water mark setback
requirements, all other applicable dimensional requirements on the subject
parcel shall be satisfied (other than what is lawfully non-conforming).
(REVISED BY AMENDMENT 176A) (REVISED BY AMENDMENT 190)

Cram-if someone wants to do an addition to a non-conforming structure and it meets all the

dimensional requirements, the request does not have to go before the ZBA. They could get a

land use permit.

Dloski-if | have a 1,200 square foot house and | want to put a 1,200 square foot addition, |

could do that?

Cram-if the structure was non-conforming with regard to say the ordinary high-water mark,

that second floor addition would also be non-conforming. The zoning administrator could not

issue a land use permit and the request would have to come before the ZBA.

Dloski-so not meeting the setbacks on any expansion of a non-conforming structure cannot

be approved administratively by the zoning administrator.

Cram-an addition to a non-conforming structure can be approved if the addition meets the

dimensional requirements. You are not increasing the non-conformity.

Section 7.5.6 Moving or Replacing Non-Conforming Structure: The Township Zoning Board of

Appeals may grant a variance for moving or replacing a residential structure on a legal non-

conforming lot so that the continued intensity of residential use of the lot is substantially the

same asin the pre-existing structure, provided all of the following are met:

(1 The moved or replaced structure is less non-conforming than the previous structure;

(2) There is increased safety to the residents of the structure and to the traveling public on
the road providing access to the parcel;

(3)  Safety and substantial justice is achieved;

(4)  If the variance allows the structure to encroach into the setback from the Ordinary
High Water Line, conditions of approval shall include:

(a) provisions for stabilization of the shoreline so that the structure is not likely to
be damaged by high water or wave action;

(b) there is no additional detriment to adjacent properties;

(c) shoreline vegetation is existing or established consistent with the intent of
Section 7.4.4 Removal of Shore Cover ; and

(d)  sea walls will not be allowed unless it is determined that there is no feasible
alternative.

(5) In addition to (1) through (4) above, the subject parcel shall also meet all of the basic
and special conditions as provided for all variances in Section 5.7.3. (REVISED BY
AMENDMENT 176B)

Dolton- based upon these it would be difficult to have any kind of significant expansion.

Wahl-one problem occurs with the Neahtawanta properties because there are many small

lots; these are the outliers.
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Cram-as this is the only zoning ordinance we have, this needs to apply to these situations as
well. Please bring any questions you have, and we will get them answered for you.
Dloski-I think we should make Section 5.7.3 consistent with the definition of practical
difficulty in the zoning ordinance.
Dolton-is unnecessary hardship generally a standard for use variances whereas practical
difficulty is for dimensional variances? What the ZBA looks at are dimensional variances.
Patterson- if you get a potential use question, but you don’t have an explicitly stated
standard other than asking, you can make a decision.
Wabhl-so unnecessary hardship and practical difficulty have two separate standards
depending on what type of variance is being requested. The interpretation is different under
the law, and maybe not our ordinance if you need to have more consistency. My
understanding is one standard is more difficult to prove than the other.
Dolton-say they met one of the standards under discontinuation or vacancy or lack of
operations or some other reason for that 12-month period, so she is denying them the right
to continue with the prior use because the time frame has expired. For approval for that
continuing use, the ZBA cannot grant that approval. It would have to be the township board
that would say yes; we could not allow some other non-conforming use to that property.
Dloski-let me ask this question regarding 7.5.2 regarding the last two lines. “that the Board of
Appeals may, upon application within six (6) months of the termination of said period, permit
the resumption of such non-conforming use.” Are we not granting a use variance, which the
zoning board of appeals does not have the authority to do?
Patterson-no, you're not. The way that section is articulated by most municipalities is present
here, which is asking to align a durational aspect.
The Policy Discussion on Section 7.5 Nonconforming Uses and Structures ended.
Cram-we have had some trouble with the notice for the August 15, 2023, meeting and | am
wondering if you are available for a special meeting on August 22, 20237
Dloski, Dolton, and Wahl are available, which does constitute a quorum for voting.

9. Citizen Comments

Jennifer Coleman 10800 Peninsula Drive- | appreciate the conversation here tonight. How
are the words “intensity” and “use” being used? When | hear the word use | think is it
residential, a business or agricultural? That is my framework. There are different definitions
of intensity, and this word needs to be clarified. |think about traffic increases and density. |
do not think of intensity when someone puts an addition on their house, unless they are
going to have 10 more people live there or they are changing how it is being used. | want to
make sure we are using common sense when we talk about residential structures. As we get
clearer about what the intent is, how do we apply those standards to recent changes in use. |
look at houses that are clearly commercial. How do we as a community address those boo-
boos, which have occurred? Is there a mechanism to change that or is this grandfathered as
long as it was used this way?

Cram-for someone to have a legally non-conforming use, the use would have to existed prior
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to the adoption of the zoning ordinance in 1972 and continued to be used in that manner
currently. If something has changed the use of a structure in the last year that you believe is a
commercial use in a residential structure, you can come in and talk to planning and zoning
because if this is the case, this could constitute a violation that we can address. We do not
want this to go on for many, many years, especially if it has negative impacts to neighbors.
Dolton-if a variance was granted for a particular use, and that use has continued, the
variance runs with the property, correct?

Cram-that is correct.

Dolton-it can be difficult to stop a use if it was granted by variance at one point in time or
was permitted without coming before the ZBA.

Cram-if there is a machine shop being used in a residential district, this needs to be brought
to our attention and we can do the research. Was that use granted by a variance in 1980 and
continued to be used in that manner or did it exist prior to our zoning ordinance in 1972.
Coleman-consistency and common sense in these issues is vital. So, if | have a farmhouse
with an unattached garage, and | want to build a corridor between the two so my 80-year-old
mom can get from the car to the house without falling on the ice, this seems to be an issue of
safety. Thank you.

Dolton: how does the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) impact our decisions on a
dimensional variance, where they need to expand to get a wheelchair out or something like
that? Do we have discretion?

Patterson-yes, this works in 2 ways. You are going to get documentation, so the federal law
requirements are satisfied and whether it is a reasonable accommodation. That is the
standard you are going to use based upon the facts the applicant presents. The
determination you make needs to be consistent with that practical difficulty of the
dimensional variance. Is the request to vary the dimensional standard or is it necessary for a
workplace? Is this a reasonable accommodation to change a side yard setback?

Dolton-one of things we do not generally do is tell someone how to structure the interior of
their home. We do not care if there are 2 bedrooms and an office or 3 bedrooms. We are
looking at the dimensional issue and lot coverage, for example. If someone comes to us that
has had a recent injury or we need to remodel the bathroom because we need to
accommodate a wheelchair and the space is not big enough, so we need to add an addition
to our home. One of the potential items we can look at is this a reasonable request. Could
they change the interior of the home to accommodate this larger bathroom without needing
to push the house out or is that an unreasonable request?

Patterson-you need to look at the finding of facts. Your 4 standards for practical difficulty
would probably suffice.

Nancy R. Heller 3091 Bluewater Road-| have some real concerns. This does not have
anything to do with the zoning board of appeals, but the procedure. The citizens need to be
educated and communicated with. They do not have a clue that the ordinance is the holy
grail. | look at the invoice list of the township board monthly and money is going to defend
lawsuit after lawsuit. | have lived in this township for 53 years. | heard interpretations here |
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have never heard of until tonight. | have not heard of these and that is normal in that | have
never had an application that applied to it. | am, however, thinking of someone who might
have, and your average resident of this township does not have a clue. It is not in my back
yard. No one is concerned until it personally affects them. How as a township can we
communicate and educate them on the importance of the ordinance, the importance of
individual applications, and stating there are consequences; you have time limits. It is the
individual’s responsibility to educate themselves. In truth, how many of us are 100%
educated. You might miss something or misinterpret something. I think we are losing our
sense of community because enforcement isn’t taking place. People were not aware of the
limitations and there are limitations. You have a new ZBA board member coming in and |
would be very conscientious in how you interpret your decisions.
Dolton- | would like to compliment the newsletter, which over the past years has become a
much more robust, transparent document than it used to be. That would be an excellent
space to have a standing place about the ordinance, the importance of the ordinance, and
the need to talk to the township if you are contemplating doing anything to your property or
buying a property. Don’t rely on a realtor to gain knowledge of the property’s past. If the
community does not like the ordinance, which is a living document, there are ways to change
it. We like to keep our personal viewpoints of the ordinance out of our decisions. That is not
our role.
Heller-| call the newsletter the newspaper as it has become so incorporated with other
information on the first page. People are busy and maybe they do not have time to read the
entire newsletter and if people have time, they will. There is such disenchantment out there.
We are living in a world if | don’t get my way, | am going to sue. | have lived through many
different town boards and zoning board of appeals and each change has brought different
interpretations. | think we need to keep this in mind, | do not know what the answer is. |
know as a human, if | do not get my way, then | am going to look at other sources.
Kim Coleman 6899 Peninsula Drive-l was born and raised here in the house my mother still
lives in here on the peninsula. My father recently passed, and he served on this board back in
the 70s and 80s. My husband and | purchased our home approximately 12 years ago. It was
built in the 50s with very few updates. It is a cottage as described. It has served us quite well
as a seasonal home and cottage, but now as we move into another stage of our lives, which
includes grandchildren and supporting an aging parent, our needs have changed. | think the
discussion here is very relevant to our situation and we will be coming before you hopefully
within the next month. | am going to share a letter from my husband, who could not be here
tonight. (See the letter at the end of minutes to become part of the public record).
Cram-just for a point of clarification, this discussion was scheduled with a regular meeting of
the ZBA in July. The business item scheduled was withdrawn because they had issues and the
meeting was cancelled. It is important we have this meeting and the ZBA can call a special
meeting when necessary. | know the announcement of this meeting was posted well in
advance of thel18 hours. This notice went out in an email blast and was posted on the
website.

8
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Jennifer Coleman- regarding community, let’s make sure we are both working toward the
same intent to resolve any issues. I've worked on public boards, and | have worked on school
boards, and | understand the noticing process and it is very important to meet engagement
and not just to meet the letter of the law when we call a meeting. | can call a meeting with
18-hour notice, but is that the outcome | want? Perhaps if | want participation, 18 hours is
not going to do it.
Cram-any changes to the zoning ordinance will have plenty of public notice. This would have
to go before the planning commission and the township board. There would be public
discussion at all those meetings.
Heller-again communicate and educate. All Jennifer would have had to do was go on the
website. Why aren’t people using the website; this is a person’s responsibility. 1 had to look at
individual driver’s licenses for several years. People would come in with these expired-
driver’s licenses and felt it was my responsibility and the state’s responsibility to remind
them; it was not my job to tell them their driver’s license had expired. We as residents have
lost the sense of responsibility. We need to inform ourselves.
Dolton-perhaps the special meetings can appear on the first page of the website?
Wahl-I have been a member of this board for over 2 years, and this is the first time we have
had a discussion like this.
Cram-we will have more discussions regarding policy, but they cannot occur at a regular
meeting where we have a case. We just don’t have the time there.

10. Board Comments None

11. Adjournment Dloski moved to adjourn the meeting with a second by Wahl.

Approved by Consensus

Adjournment at 8:37 p.m.



